

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Info Edge (India) Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Info Edge (India) Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (the 'Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the 'Listing Regulations').
2. The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, ('Ind AS 34') 'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements ('SRE') 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

per Sanjay Bachchani
Partner
Membership No.: 400419
UDIN: 26400419OXJZZE1723
Place: Noida
Date: February 13, 2026

<p style="text-align: center;">Info Edge (India) Limited Regd. Office : Ground Floor, GF-12A, 94, Meghdoot Building, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019 CIN : L74899DL1995PLC068021 ,Tel no. : 0120-3082000 , Fax : 0120-3082095 ,URL : www.infoedge.in , Email : investors@naukri.com STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025</p>						
PART I	Amount in ₹(Mn)					
Particulars	3 months ended 31/12/2025	Preceding 3 months ended 30/09/2025	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 31/12/2024	9 months ended 31/12/2025	9 months ended 31/12/2024	Year ended 31/03/2025
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1. Income						
Revenue from operations	7,645.53	7,460.05	6,715.20	22,469.33	19,665.21	26,536.13
Other income	811.07	820.09	781.07	2,591.26	2,354.08	3,137.75
Total Income	8,456.60	8,280.14	7,496.27	25,060.59	22,019.29	29,673.88
2. Expenses						
a) Employee benefits expense	2,983.58	3,023.49	2,680.84	8,921.86	7,891.66	10,814.76
b) Finance costs	52.27	52.86	46.61	155.94	139.76	190.77
c) Network, internet and other direct charges	152.97	154.08	135.98	463.65	384.00	531.61
d) Advertising and promotion cost	805.33	901.22	666.94	2,817.43	2,278.24	3,124.52
e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	220.20	226.40	216.94	672.56	577.86	801.45
f) Other expenses	457.99	426.86	334.30	1,287.37	975.28	1,339.73
Total expenses	4,672.34	4,784.91	4,081.61	14,318.81	12,246.80	16,802.84
3. Profit before exceptional items and tax for the period/year (1-2)	3,784.26	3,495.23	3,414.66	10,741.78	9,772.49	12,871.04
4. Exceptional items - (loss)/gain (Refer Note no. 4)	(487.59)	52,001.12	(592.80)	51,513.53	487.63	564.07
5. Profit before tax for the period/year (3+4)	3,296.67	55,496.35	2,821.86	62,255.31	10,260.12	13,435.11
6. Tax expense						
(a) Current Tax	873.46	884.79	789.86	2,612.43	2,161.35	2,770.01
(b) Deferred tax (Credit)/Charge (refer note no. 10)	(41.36)	7,406.59	30.07	7,377.14	318.45	334.13
(c) Deferred tax Charge (relating to unrealised gain on exceptional item in earlier year) (refer note no. 5)	-	-	-	-	2,596.77	2,596.77
7. Net Profit for the period/year (5-6)	2,464.57	47,204.97	2,001.93	52,265.74	5,183.55	7,734.20
8. Other comprehensive income (OCI), net of income tax						
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss-						
(a) Remeasurement (loss)/gain of post employment benefit obligation	(8.34)	(25.34)	23.65	(64.54)	(32.40)	(45.01)
(b) (Loss)/Gain on financial assets measured at Fair value through OCI (refer note no. 8)	(53,021.53)	71,391.43	5,719.05	93,250.98	115,018.66	24,262.04
(c) Income tax relating to above	-	-	-	-	-	-
(i) Current Tax	2.10	6.37	(5.96)	16.24	8.15	11.33
(ii) Deferred tax Credit/(Charge) (relating to unrealised gain in current period)	7,592.50	(10,201.10)	(802.95)	(13,297.54)	(16,383.58)	(3,314.30)
(iii) Deferred tax (Charge) (relating to unrealised gain in earlier year) (refer note no. 5)	-	-	-	-	(3,625.23)	(3,625.23)
Total other comprehensive (loss)/income, net of income tax (a+b+c)	(45,435.27)	61,171.36	4,933.79	79,905.14	94,985.60	17,288.83
9. Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period/year (7+8)	(42,970.70)	108,376.33	6,935.72	132,170.88	100,169.15	25,023.03
10. Paid-up equity share capital*	1,296.84	1,296.84	1,295.84	1,296.84	1,295.84	1,295.84
11. Other Equity						275,718.80
12. Earnings per share (FV of ₹ 2* each) (Adjusted, not annualised)						
Basic - Net profit for the period/year (after exceptional items)	3.81	72.96	3.09	80.76	8.02	11.96
Basic - Net profit for the period/year [before exceptional items (net of tax & Deferred tax)]	4.37	4.08	4.01	12.46	11.60	15.42
Diluted - Net profit for the period/year (after exceptional items)	3.80	72.77	3.08	80.55	7.98	11.92
Diluted - Net profit for the period/year [before exceptional items (net of tax & Deferred tax)]	4.36	4.07	3.99	12.43	11.55	15.37

* refer note 11

[illegible]

Notes:-

1. This statement has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on February 13, 2026.

2.This statement has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 (as amended) and presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ("Listing Regulations").

3.The Board of Directors in its meeting held on May 27, 2025 had recommended a final dividend of ₹ 3.60 per equity share having face value of ₹ 2 each (post split)[₹18.00 per equity share having face value of ₹ 10 each (pre split)] which was paid on September 02, 2025 post approval from shareholders. The Board of Directors in its meeting held on November 12, 2025 declared an Interim Dividend of ₹ 2.40 per equity share which was paid on December 05, 2025. Subsequent to balance sheet date, the Board of Directors in its meeting held on February 13, 2026 have declared an Interim Dividend of ₹ 2.40 per equity share.

4. Exceptional items- (loss)/gain includes :

	3 months ended 31/12/2025	Preceding 3 months ended 30/09/2025	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 31/12/2024	9 months ended 31/12/2025	9 months ended 31/12/2024	Amount in ₹(Mn) Year ended 31/03/2025
Provision for diminution in carrying value of non-current investments	-	-	(592.80)	-	(949.71)	(873.27)
Statutory impact of new labour codes***	(487.59)	-	-	(487.59)	-	-
Gain on Fair valuation of non-current Investment	-	52,001.12**	-	52,001.12**	1,437.34*	1,437.34*
Total	(487.59)	52,001.12	(592.80)	51,513.53	487.63	564.07

* On account of declassification of Investment in Joint venture to Investment in Financial instruments upon loss of control.

** refer note 10

*** On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four "Labour Codes"- the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020-consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Labour codes, amongst other things introduces changes, including a uniform definition of wages and enhanced benefits relating to Leave and gratuity.

Considering the materiality and regulatory-driven, non-recurring nature of this impact, the Company has presented such incremental amount consisting Gratuity of ₹ 405.08 million and Leave obligation of ₹ 82.51 million as "Statutory impact of new Labour codes" under "Exceptional items" in the Standalone financial results for the period ended December 31, 2025. Amount disclosed under exceptional item is assessed to the best of information available, consistent with the guidance provided by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

The Company continues to monitor the developments pertaining to Labour Codes and will re-evaluate impact if any on the measurement of Liability pertaining to employee benefits.

5. During the Financial year ended March 31, 2022, consequent to transfer of specified investment in Joint Venture and classification as financial investments, the Company had recorded unrealized mark to market gain of ₹ 89,411.94 Mn as exceptional item in Standalone financial results along with then applicable deferred tax charge. Subsequent to such transfer mark to market gain/ losses between fair value on reporting date and cost of conversion are being recorded through Other Comprehensive Income along with applicable deferred tax charge which ₹ 149,933.23 Mn as at March 31, 2025.

During the year ended March 31, 2025, due to change in Finance Act 2024, the effective tax rate has been revised from 11.44% to 14.30% on long term capital gain. Therefore, the incremental deferred tax charge on account of such increase in tax rates amounting to ₹ 2,596.77 Mn and ₹ 3,625.23 Mn have accordingly been accounted for in Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income respectively in Financial results in accordance with applicable Ind AS.

6. During the year ended March 31, 2021 , the Company had issued 6,067,961 nos. equity shares of ₹10/- each fully paid up at ₹ 3,090/- per share (including securities premium of ₹ 3,080/- per share) to qualified institutional buyers on August 08, 2020 pursuant to Qualified Institutional Placement (QIP) document, dated August 07, 2020, as per provisions of section 42 of Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 14 of the Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules 2014, and Chapter VIII of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 which have been listed in the respective Stock Exchanges on August 10, 2020.

Expenses incurred in relation to QIP paid/provided for amounting to ₹ 459.68 Mn has been adjusted from Securities Premium Account and the utilisation out of such net amount of ₹ 18,290.32 Mn till December 31, 2025 is given below. The balance amount of QIP proceeds remains invested in Mutual funds (debt) & Term Deposits with banks.

Utilisation of funds upto December 31, 2025 :	Amount in ₹Mn
Utilised upto december 31, 2025	8,114.33
Balance Unutilised funds as on December 31, 2025	10,175.99

7. During the period ended December 31, 2025, the Company has issued 500,000 nos. equity shares (March 31, 2025; 1,000,000 nos. equity shares each fully paid up ₹2/- respectively) to Info Edge Employees Stock Option Plan (ESOP) Trust, which have been duly listed in the respective Stock Exchanges, ranking pari passu with the existing equity shares of the Company.

8. Details of (loss)/gain on Fair valuation of Investment routed through OCI are as follows :-

Particulars	3 months ended 31/12/2025	Preceding 3 months ended 30/09/2025	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 31/12/2024	9 months ended 31/12/2025	9 months ended 31/12/2024	Amount in ₹(Mn) Year ended 31/03/2025
-Eternal Limited (formerly known as Zomato Limited)	(56,807.37)	73,413.52	5,615.03	91,333.83	114,570.49	23,176.93
-PB Fintech Limited (refer note 10)	3,712.96	(2,077.10)	-	1,635.86	-	-
-Other financial investments	72.88	55.01	104.02	281.29	448.17	1,085.11
Total	(53,021.53)	71,391.43	5,719.05	93,250.98	115,018.66	24,262.04

9. The Board of Directors in their meeting held on August 09, 2024 approved the Scheme of Amalgamation between Info Edge (India) Limited ("Transferee Company") and Axilly Labs Private Limited ("Transferor Company 1"), Diphda Internet Services Limited ("Transferor Company 2") & Zwayam Digital Private Limited ("Transferor Company 3"), the wholly owned subsidiaries of the Transferee Company, and their respective shareholders and creditors. Subsequently, the board of directors on the meeting held on February 05, 2025 modified the earlier approved merger scheme and approved the inclusion of Allcheckdeals India Private Limited ("Transferor Company 4") being wholly owned subsidiary of the Transferee Company in the merger scheme. The joint first motion application was filed before the Hon'ble Tribunal on July 15, 2025 and is currently under consideration.

10. During the previous quarter ended September 30, 2025, National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT") through its order dated August 29, 2025 ('Approval Date') approved the scheme of amalgamation between a joint venture of the Company, Makesense Technologies Limited ('Makesense') and PB Fintech Limited. Effective Approval date, Makesense ceased to be a Joint venture of the Company and the shares issued by PB Fintech Limited as consideration of the merger, have been classified as financial investment to be fair valued at each reporting date in accordance with Ind AS109.

Accordingly, unrealised mark to market gain of ₹ 52,001.12 million along with corresponding deferred tax charge of ₹ 7,436.16 million, as on the Approval Date has been credited to Statement Profit & loss and has been disclosed under exceptional gain and deferred tax charge respectively. Further, unrealised mark to market gain of ₹ 1,635.86 million with a corresponding deferred tax charge of ₹ 233.93 million from the Approval date till period ended December 31, 2025, has been taken to Other Comprehensive Income in accordance with one time irrevocable option available under IND AS 109.

11. During the year ended March 31, 2025, The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on February 05, 2025, have approved the sub-division/ split of each equity share of face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, fully paid-up, into 5 (five) equity shares having face value of ₹ 2/- (Rupees two only) each, fully paid-up.
On April 14, 2025, the approval of the shareholders of the Company was obtained through postal ballot process with a requisite majority. The record date for the said sub-division/ split was fixed as May 07, 2025. In accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 33, Earnings per Share, the number of equity shares and potentially dilutive equity shares have been adjusted retrospectively for all periods presented in the financial results. Accordingly, the effect of the share split has been considered in the computation of basic and diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS), and the comparative figures for the prior periods have been restated to reflect the impact of the sub-division.

12. During the previous quarter, the Company received a whistle-blower complaint alleging violations of Company policies and / or fraudulent actions committed by certain employees of the Company's 99acres business segment. Pursuant to the recommendations of the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee, the Company had appointed an independent law firm and forensic experts to conduct a comprehensive and thorough investigation cum legal assessment into the allegations and related transactions, including a review of the Company's legal liabilities (if any) and compliance with all applicable laws and regulations.

The independent law firm and forensic experts have submitted their conclusions and assessment to the Audit Committee and Board of Directors. The outcomes, findings and conclusions thereof, have been assessed by the Company and noted to not have a material impact on the financial results. The Company has implemented certain remedial actions and others are in the process of being implemented.

13. Diluted EPS represents earning per share based on the total number of shares including the potential estimated number of shares to be issued against stock options in force under the existing stock option plan/scheme, except where the results would be anti-dilutive.

For & on behalf of the Board

Place : Noida
Date : February 13, 2026

Hitesh Oberoi
Managing Director
DIN : 01189953

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Info Edge (India) Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Info Edge (India) Limited (the 'Holding Company'), its subsidiaries, its Controlled Trusts (the Holding Company, its subsidiaries and its Controlled Trusts together referred to as 'the Group'), and joint ventures for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (the 'Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the 'Listing Regulations').
2. The Holding Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, ('Ind AS 34') 'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements ('SRE') 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMDI/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the entities listed in Annexure A.
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 and 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim financial results and other financial information, in respect of:

- 13 subsidiaries, whose unaudited interim financial results include total revenues of Rs 475.08 Mn and Rs 1,522.02 Mn, total net loss after tax of Rs. 125 Mn and Rs. 103.60 Mn, and total comprehensive income of Rs. 2,988.76 Mn Rs. 6,709.11 Mn, for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 01, 2025 till December 31, 2025, as considered in the Statement which have been reviewed by their respective independent auditors.
- 02 joint ventures, whose unaudited interim financial results include Group's share of net loss of Rs. 1.15 Mn and Rs. 8.86 Mn and Group's share of total comprehensive loss of Rs. 1.16 Mn and Rs. 8.89 Mn for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 respectively, as considered in the Statement whose interim financial results/financial statements, other financial information have been reviewed by their respective independent auditors.

The independent auditor's reports on interim financial results of these entities have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures in respect of these subsidiaries and joint ventures is based solely on the report of such auditors and procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

7. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information in respect of:

- 01 subsidiary, whose interim financial results reflect total revenues of Rs Nil, total net profit (loss) after tax of Rs. Nil, total comprehensive income of Rs. Nil, for the quarter ended and for the period ended from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025.
- 18 joint ventures, whose interim financial results includes the Group's share of net profit of Rs. 2.41 Mn and Group's share of net loss of Rs 35.35 Mn and Group's share of total comprehensive income of Rs. 2.42 Mn and Rs. 4,624.71 Mn for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 01, 2025 till December 31, 2025.

The unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information of the these joint ventures have not been reviewed by any auditor(s) and have been approved and furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the affairs of these joint ventures is based solely on such unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in para 6 and 7 above is not modified with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the financial results certified by the Management.

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

per Sanjay Bachchani

Partner

Membership No.: 400419

UDIN: 26400419ZINRIN3875

Place: Noida

Date: February 13, 2026

Annexure-A

Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

(Referred to in paragraph 4 of our report of even date)

List of Subsidiaries

1. Allcheckdeals India Private Limited
2. Interactive Visual Solutions Private Limited
3. Jeevansathi Internet Services Private Limited
4. Naukri Internet Services Limited
5. Newinc Internet Services Private Limited
6. Smartweb Internet Services Limited
7. Startup Internet Services Limited
8. Startup Investments (Holding) Limited
9. Diphda Internet Services Limited
10. Redstart Labs (India) Limited
11. Zwayam Digital Private Limited
12. Axilly Labs Private Limited
13. Aisle Network Private Limited
14. Sunrise Mentors Private Limited
15. 4B Networks Private Limited*

List of Controlled Trusts

1. Info Edge Venture Fund
 - IE Venture Fund I
 - IE Venture Fund Follow-on I
2. Capital 2B
3. Info Edge Capital
4. Karkardooma Trust
 - IE Venture Investment Fund III (Scheme of Karkardooma Trust)

List of Joint Ventures:

1. Makesense Technologies Limited till August 28, 2025
2. Nopaperforms Solutions Limited (formerly known as Nopaperforms Solutions Private Limited)
3. Agstack Technologies Private Limited
4. Shopkirana E Trading Private Limited
5. Printo Document Services Private Limited
6. Metis Eduventures Private Limited
7. Terralytics Analysis Private Limited
8. Llama Logisol Private Limited
9. LQ Global Services Private Limited
10. Sploot Private Limited
11. Juno Learning Private Limited*
12. Medcords Healthcare Solutions Private Limited*
13. International education gateway Private Limited*
14. Bizcrum Infotech Private Limited*

15. Ideaclick Infolabs Private Limited*
16. Vcare Technologies Private Limited*
17. Unnati Online Private Limited*
18. Green leaves Consumer Services Private Limited*
19. Rare Media Company Private Limited*
20. Kinobeo Software Private Limited*
21. Mint Bird Technologies Private Limited*

* Non-operational and impaired entities till December 31, 2025.

<p style="text-align: center;">Info Edge (India) Limited Regd. Office : Ground Floor, GF-12A, 94, Meghdoot Building, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019 CIN : L74899DL1995PLC068021 ,Tel no. : 0120-3082000 , Fax : 0120-3082095 ,URL : www.infoedge.in , Email : investors@naukri.com STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025</p>						
PART I	Amount in ₹(Mn)					
Particulars	3 months ended 31/12/2025	Preceding 3 months ended 30/09/2025	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 31/12/2024	9 months ended 31/12/2025	9 months ended 31/12/2024	Year ended 31/03/2025
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1. Income						
Revenue from operations	8,194.14	8,054.51	7,223.96	24,157.27	20,999.26	28,495.51
Other income	1,875.36	1,617.75	1,870.85	5,625.24	5,524.22	10,732.47
Total Income	10,069.50	9,672.26	9,094.81	29,782.51	26,523.48	39,227.98
2. Expenses						
a) Employee benefits expense	3,423.87	3,403.89	3,055.87	10,098.47	9,039.92	12,353.41
b) Finance costs	67.78	69.82	61.42	203.50	177.62	242.35
c) Network, internet and other direct charges	225.30	221.81	198.05	667.06	574.98	783.01
d) Advertising and promotion cost	993.72	1,082.99	818.91	3,348.13	2,731.41	3,731.14
e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	304.98	309.84	299.29	923.75	825.10	1,130.90
f) Other expenses	607.63	547.03	434.72	1,656.37	1,286.19	1,780.82
Total expenses	5,623.28	5,635.38	4,868.26	16,897.28	14,635.22	20,021.63
3. Profit before exceptional items, share of net profit/(loss) of joint ventures accounted for using equity method and tax (1-2)	4,446.22	4,036.88	4,226.55	12,885.23	11,888.26	19,206.35
4. Share of net profit/(loss) of joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	1.27	(0.24)	(58.01)	(44.21)	(1,072.85)	(1,229.93)
5. Profit before exceptional items and tax for the period/year (3+4)	4,447.49	4,036.64	4,168.54	12,841.02	10,815.41	17,976.42
6. Exceptional items - (loss)/gain (Refer Note no. 4)	(518.88)	251.11	(457.66)	(314.06)	1,214.65	1,469.77
7. Profit before tax for the period/year (5+6)	3,928.61	4,287.75	3,710.88	12,526.96	12,030.06	19,446.19
8. Tax expense						
(a) Current Tax	870.42	920.26	814.08	2,677.45	2,228.00	2,868.50
(b) Deferred tax (Credit)/Charge (refer note 10)	(109.21)	(107.48)	12.63	(221.42)	276.33	273.04
(c) Deferred tax Charge (relating to unrealised gain on exceptional item in earlier year) (refer note no. 5)	-	-	-	-	3,205.64	3,205.64
9. Net Profit for the period/year (7-8)	3,167.40	3,474.97	2,884.17	10,070.93	6,320.09	13,099.01
Profit attributable to						
-Equity holders of Parent	2,717.05	3,163.95	2,425.91	8,840.17	4,987.52	9,621.40
-Non-Controlling interests	450.35	311.02	458.26	1,230.76	1,332.57	3,477.61
Total	3,167.40	3,474.97	2,884.17	10,070.93	6,320.09	13,099.01
10. Other comprehensive income (OCI), net of income tax						
(A) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss-						
Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	-	-	-	-	-	-
(B) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss-						
(a) Remeasurement (loss)/gain of post employment benefit obligation	(9.51)	(26.61)	23.30	(66.85)	(32.63)	(43.61)
(b) (Loss)/Gain on financial assets measured at Fair value through OCI (refer note no. 8)	(49,832.46)	68,322.80	19,148.72	99,946.87	142,106.81	36,303.86
(c) Income tax relating to above						
(i) Current Tax	2.21	6.37	(22.29)	16.35	(8.21)	11.53
(ii) Deferred tax Credit/(Charge) (relating to unrealised gain in current period)	7,126.05	(9,770.16)	(2,707.59)	(14,292.40)	(20,290.57)	(5,190.77)
(iii) Deferred tax (Charge) (relating to unrealised gain in earlier year) (refer note no. 5)	-	-	-	-	(3,753.26)	(3,753.26)
(d) Share of other comprehensive (loss)/income of joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	-	(1,307.78)	12,497.82	4,660.03	25,009.72	11,825.26
Total other comprehensive (loss)/income, net of income tax (A)+(B)	(42,713.71)	57,224.62	28,939.96	90,264.00	143,031.86	39,153.01
Other comprehensive (loss)/income is attributable to						
-Equity holders of Parent	(42,713.33)	57,225.20	28,940.11	90,264.90	143,031.96	39,152.49
-Non-Controlling interests	(0.38)	(0.58)	(0.15)	(0.90)	(0.10)	0.52
Total	(42,713.71)	57,224.62	28,939.96	90,264.00	143,031.86	39,153.01
11. Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period/year (9+10)	(39,546.31)	60,699.59	31,824.13	100,334.93	149,351.95	52,252.02
Total comprehensive (loss)/income is attributable to						
-Equity holders of Parent	(39,996.28)	60,389.15	31,366.02	99,105.07	148,019.48	48,773.89
-Non-Controlling interests	449.97	310.44	458.11	1,229.86	1,332.47	3,478.13
Total	(39,546.31)	60,699.59	31,824.13	100,334.93	149,351.95	52,252.02
12. Paid-up equity share capital*	1,296.84	1,296.84	1,295.84	1,296.84	1,295.84	1,295.84
13. Other Equity						347,736.28
14. Earning per share (FV of ₹2* each) (Adjusted, not annualised)						
Basic - Profit attributable to equity of parent for the period/year (after exceptional items)	4.20	4.89	3.75	13.66	7.72	14.88
Basic - Profit attributable to equity of parent for the period/year [before exceptional items (net of tax & Deferred tax)]	4.80	4.50	4.46	13.94	11.12	17.88
Diluted - Profit attributable to equity of parent for the period/year (after exceptional items)	4.19	4.88	3.73	13.62	7.68	14.83
Diluted - Profit attributable to equity of parent for the period/year [before exceptional items (net of tax & Deferred tax)]	4.78	4.49	4.44	13.91	11.06	17.82

*refer note 11

[illegible]

Notes:-

1. This statement has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on February 13, 2026.

2. This statement has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 (as amended) and presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ("Listing Regulations").

3. The Board of Directors in its meeting held on May 27, 2025 had recommended a final dividend of ₹ 3.60 per equity share having face value of ₹ 2 each (post split)[₹18.00 per equity share having face value of ₹ 10 each (pre split)] which was paid on September 02, 2025 post approval from shareholders. The Board of Directors in its meeting held on November 12, 2025 declared an Interim Dividend of ₹ 2.40 per equity share which was paid on December 05, 2025. Subsequent to balance sheet date, the Board of Directors in its meeting held on February 13, 2026 have declared an Interim Dividend of ₹ 2.40 per equity share.

Amount in ₹(Mn)

4. Exceptional items- (loss)/gain includes :

	3 months ended 31/12/2025	Preceding 3 months ended 30/09/2025	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 31/12/2024	9 months ended 31/12/2025	9 months ended 31/12/2024	Year ended 31/03/2025
A) Provision for diminution/impairment in carrying value of non-current investment : - (Provision)/Reversal for diminution in the carrying value of non-current investments - Impairment in carrying value of goodwill & Net assets	- - -	- - -	- (475.64) -	(47.01) - -	- (475.64) 1,612.97*	261.34 (475.64) 1,612.97*
B) Gain on Fair valuation of non-current Investments	-	251.11**	-	251.11**	1,612.97*	1,612.97*
C) Gain on reduction in interest of the group in its Joint ventures	-	-	-	0.72	26.84	41.52
D) Gain on disposal of joint venture/other financial investment	-	-	29.58	-	29.58	29.58
E) General provision for non-current investments	-	-	(11.60)	-	20.90	-
F) Statutory impact of new labour codes***	(518.88)	-	-	(518.88)	-	-
Total	(518.88)	251.11	(457.66)	(314.06)	1,214.65	1,469.77

* On account of declassification of Investment in Joint venture to Investment in Financial instruments upon loss of control.

** refer note 10

*** On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four "Labour Codes"- the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020-consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Labour codes, amongst other things introduces changes, including a uniform definition of wages and enhanced benefits relating to Leave and gratuity.

Considering the materiality and regulatory-driven, non-recurring nature of this impact, the Group has presented such incremental amount consisting Gratuity of ₹ 432.28 million and Leave obligation of ₹ 86.60 million as "Statutory impact of new Labour codes" under "Exceptional items" in the consolidated financial results for the period ended December 31, 2025. Amount disclosed under exceptional item is assessed to the best of information available, consistent with the guidance provided by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

The Company continues to monitor the developments pertaining to Labour Codes and will re-evaluate impact if any on the measurement of Liability pertaining to employee benefits.

5. During the year ended March 31, 2022, consequent to transfer of specified investment in Joint Venture/Associate and classification as financial investments, the Group had recorded unrealized mark to market gain of ₹ 112,050.81 Mn as exceptional item in Consolidated financial results along with then applicable deferred tax charge. Subsequent to such transfer, mark to market gain/ losses between fair value on reporting date and cost of conversion are being recorded through Other Comprehensive Income along with applicable deferred tax charge which is ₹ 167,325.64 Mn as at March 31, 2025.

During the year ended March 31, 2025, due to change in Finance Act 2024, the effective tax rate has been revised from 11.44% to 14.30% on long term capital gain. Therefore, the incremental deferred tax charge on account of such increase in tax rates amounting to ₹ 3,205.64 Mn and ₹ 3,753.26 Mn have accordingly been accounted for in Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income respectively for the year ended March 31, 2025.

6. During the year ended March 31, 2021, the Company had issued 6,067,961 nos. equity shares of ₹10/- each fully paid up at ₹ 3,090/- per share (including securities premium of ₹ 3,080/- per share) to qualified institutional buyers on August 08, 2020 pursuant to Qualified Institutional Placement (QIP) document, dated August 07, 2020, as per provisions of section 42 of Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 14 of the Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules 2014, and Chapter VIII of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 which have been listed in the respective Stock Exchanges on August 10, 2020.

Expenses incurred in relation to QIP paid/provided for amounting to ₹ 459.68 Mn has been adjusted from Securities Premium Account and the utilisation out of such net amount of ₹ 18,290.32 Mn till December 31, 2025 is given below. The balance amount of QIP proceeds remains invested in Mutual funds (debt) & Term Deposits with banks.

Utilisation of funds upto December 31, 2025 :	Amount in ₹Mn
Utilised upto december 31, 2025	8,114.33
Balance Unutilised funds as on December 31, 2025	10,175.99

7. During the period ended December 31, 2025, the Company has issued 500,000 nos. equity shares (March 31, 2025; 1,000,000 nos. equity shares each fully paid up ₹2/- respectively) to Info Edge Employees Stock Option Plan (ESOP) Trust, which have been duly listed in the respective Stock Exchanges, ranking pari passu with the existing equity shares of the Company.

8. Details of (loss)/gain on Fair valuation of Investment routed through OCI are as follows :-

Particulars	3 months ended 31/12/2025	Preceding 3 months ended 30/09/2025	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 31/12/2024	9 months ended 31/12/2025	9 months ended 31/12/2024	Year ended 31/03/2025
-Eternal Limited (formerly known as Zomato Limited)	(57,039.30)	73,713.25	5,637.95	91,706.72	115,038.25	23,271.56
-PB Fintech Limited	7,132.34	(5,390.45)	13,410.45	8,145.53	26,968.24	12,821.03
-Other financial investments	74.50	-	100.32	64.62	100.32	211.27
Total	(49,832.46)	68,322.80	19,148.72	99,946.87	142,106.81	36,303.86

9. The Board of Directors in their meeting held on August 09, 2024 approved the Scheme of Amalgamation between Info Edge (India) Limited ("Transferor Company") and Axilly Labs Private Limited ("Transferor Company 1"), Dipghda Internet Services Limited ("Transferor Company 2") & Zwayam Digital Private Limited ("Transferor Company 3"), the wholly owned subsidiaries of the Transferor Company, and their respective shareholders and creditors. Subsequently, the board of directors on the meeting held on February 05, 2025 modified the earlier approved merger scheme and approved the inclusion of Allcheckdeals India Private Limited ("Transferor Company 4") being wholly owned subsidiary of the Transferor Company in the merger scheme. The joint first motion application was filed before the Hon'ble Tribunal on July 15, 2025 and is currently under consideration.

10. During the previous quarter ended September 30, 2025, National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT") through its order dated August 29, 2025 ("Approval Date") approved the scheme of amalgamation between a joint venture of the Company, Makesense Technologies Limited ("Makesense") and PB Fintech Limited. Effective Approval date, Makesense ceased to be a Joint venture of the Company and the shares issued by PB Fintech Limited as consideration of the merger, have been classified as financial investment to be fair valued at each reporting date in accordance with Ind AS109.

Accordingly, unrealised mark to market gain of ₹ 251.11 million, as on the Approval Date has been credited to Statement of Profit & loss and has been disclosed under exceptional gain. Further, unrealised mark to market gain of ₹ 1,635.86 million with a corresponding deferred tax assets charge of ₹ 233.93 million from the Approval date till period ended December 31, 2025, has been taken to Other Comprehensive Income in accordance with one time irrevocable option available under IND AS 109.

11. During the year ended March 31, 2025, The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on February 05, 2025, have approved the sub-division/ split of each equity share of face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, fully paid-up, into 5 (five) equity shares having face value of ₹ 2/- (Rupees two only) each, fully paid-up. On April 14, 2025, the approval of the shareholders of the Company was obtained through postal ballot process with a requisite majority. The record date for the said sub-division/ split was fixed as May 07, 2025. In accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 33, Earnings per Share, the number of equity shares and potentially dilutive equity shares have been adjusted retrospectively for all periods presented in the financial results. Accordingly, the effect of the share split has been considered in the computation of basic and diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS), and the comparative figures for the prior periods have been restated to reflect the impact of the sub-division.

12. During the previous quarter, the Board of Directors approved entering into an agreement to transfer the entire shareholding in one of the Group's joint ventures, Shopkirona E-Trading Services Private Limited ("Shopkirona"), held through its wholly owned subsidiary, Startup Investments (Holding) Limited ("SIHL"), to Hiveloop E-Commerce Private Limited ("HEPL"), a subsidiary of Trustroot Internet Private Limited ("TIPL") – operating under the brand name "Udaan", a company registered under the laws of Singapore.

In consideration, HEPL shall issue and allot 16,870,568 equity shares to SIHL aggregating to about 0.91% of HEPL's share capital on a fully converted and diluted basis being linked to 73,561 reference shares representing the notional reference shareholding of SIHL at TIPL level to about 1.48% (valued at USD 314.3863 per TIPL share aggregating to about USD 23.13 Million).

Pursuant to this transaction, Shopkirona will cease to be a joint venture of the Group. Accordingly, the Shopkirona has been classified as asset held for sale as at December 31, 2025.

13. Subsequent to quarter ended December 31, 2025, the Board of Directors approved entering into an agreement to transfer the entire shareholding in one of the Group's joint ventures, Agstack Technologies Private Limited ("Gramophone"), held through its wholly owned subsidiary, Startup Investments (Holding) Limited ("SIHL"), to Akshamaala Solutions Private Limited ("Unnati"). In consideration, Unnati shall issue and allot 49,145 preference shares to SIHL aggregating to 15.75% of Unnati's share capital on a fully converted and diluted basis. The said transfer of shares is subject to completion of certain condition precedents as mentioned in the definitive agreements

Pursuant to this transaction, Gramophone will cease to be a joint venture of the Group. Accordingly, the Gramophone has been disclosed as asset held for sale in the financial results as at December 31, 2025.

14. During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, the Board of Directors of Startup Investment (Holding) Limited (SIHL), wholly owned subsidiary of the Company dated November 6, 2025, approved a proposed partial divestment in NoPaperForms Solutions Limited (Formerly known as NoPaperForms Solutions Private Limited) as a part of its proposed Initial Public Offering (IPO) process including pre- IPO secondary transaction(s). The proposed divestment is subject to receipt of applicable regulatory clearances by NoPaperForms Solutions Limited and other relevant factors.

15. During the previous quarter, the Company received a whistle-blower complaint alleging violations of Company policies and / or fraudulent actions committed by certain employees of the Company's 99acres business segment. Pursuant to the recommendations of the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee, the Company had appointed an independent law firm and forensic experts to conduct a comprehensive and thorough investigation cum legal assessment into the allegations and related transactions, including a review of the Company's legal liabilities (if any) and compliance with all applicable laws and regulations.

The independent law firm and forensic experts have submitted their conclusions and assessment to the Audit Committee and Board of Directors. The outcomes, findings and conclusions thereof, have been assessed by the Company and noted to not have a material impact on the financial results. The Company has implemented certain remedial actions and others are in the process of being implemented.

16. During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, the Board of Directors of Jeevansathi Internet Services Private Limited ("Jeevansathi"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company had in its meeting held on November 14, 2025, considered and approved the acquisition of additional 1,279 equity shares of Aisle Network Private Limited ("Aisle"), aggregating to 3.65 % for an aggregate consideration of ₹ 55.00 million, by way of secondary acquisition. Pursuant to the said acquisition, Aisle has become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

17. Diluted EPS represents earning per share based on the total number of shares including the potential estimated number of shares to be issued against stock options in force under the existing stock option plan/scheme, except where the results would be anti-dilutive.

For & on behalf of the Board

Place : Noida
Date : February 13, 2026

Hitesh Oberoi
Managing Director
DIN : 01189953